
HAROLD C. GAFFNEY
#403 - 567 Lonsdale Avenue

North Vancouvel B.C. V7M 2G6
Phone Fax: 604, 585.6518

THE LAW SOCTETY OF BR|T|SH COLUMBTA (LSBG)
Fax: 604-669 -5232

Friday, August 21 ,2OOg

FAX DELIVERY

Attention to: Sfuarf Cameron, Director of Professional Regulation- and copy lo Tim McGee

Re: Formal Complaint against lllember D. Ross McGowan of Borden Ladner Gervais
My complaint is regarding member D. Ross McGowan, who is holding in trust more than
$10,000.00 in money orders for my mortgage with CIBC Mortgages Inc.

The extent of my communication with Mr. McGowan regarding the funds he holds in trust for
his client are as follows:

1. On June 29, 2009, I contacted Mr. McGowan by email and fax, of which I attach a
copy, asking him to advise as to how many money orders he held in trust and whether he had
any intention of releasing the funds to me.

2. On July 3-, 2009, Mr. McGowan replied back by daiming he holds no money orders in
trust and that in the event I wanted the retum of the original money orders payable for my
mortgage to CIBC to let him know and he would seek instructions from his client.

3. On July 6th, 2009 | wrote an email to Borden Ladner Gervais' National Managing
Partner Mr. Sean Weir and to the Managing Partner in Vancouver Ms. Overholt, of which I
attach a copy, advising them that BLG was wrongfully holding bills of exchange and that the
law firm should forward the money orders to me.

4. Since I did not hear back from Mr. \Aleir or Ms. Overholt, I wrote an email to Mr.
McGowan on July 13, 2009, of which I attach a copy, by giving him evidence that I had a
eorrespondence ftom Clarence Layne of CIBC indicating that BLG was holding in trust money
orders issued for my mortgage.

5. On July 15, 2009, Mr. McGowan delivered an email with an attached letter, dated July
13, 2009. In his letter, Mr. McGor,van claims he also forwarded a Release Form. so that I
could endorse it and retum to his ofiice. ln his letter along \ivith his attached document, Mr.
McGowan did not show evidence of all of the money orders he held in his possession
therefore given that he had not aftached the Release Form to his email and that he did not
provide a cooy of all the monev orders' BLG holds in its possession, I immediately wrote him
a letter on July 15, giving him evidence of his letter dated March 23,20fr9, wherein he had
then provided scanned copies of nonegotiated money orders issued by Coast Capital for my
mortgage, in addition to the money orders scanr€d on July 15. (The letter dated July 15, 2009
from Mr. McGowan, with aftached documents and my letter of July 15, 2009, in reply to Mr.
McGowan's letter with an Mr. McGowan's letter of March 23, 2009 are enclosed.)
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6. On July 16, 2009, I emailed Mr. McGowan to advise him that he had not provided a
Release and that I was still awaiting for him to deliver the Release. Mr. McGowan did not
send me a Release, leading me to believe that Mr. McGowan's intention is to keep the money
orders in trust for his client and not retum the funds back to me.

7. Mr. McGowan has not acceded to my request to return all of the money orders, which
he received ftom his client CIBC.

8. Thus I am asking the LSBC to direct Mr. McGowan to return all the funds to me which
is held in trust by BLG, or else I would ask you to begin disciplinary action against him
forthwith pursuant to the provisions of the Rules of the British Columbia Law Society.

I would ask you to please provide me with a prompt answer as to what you intend to do as
soon as possible.

I await to hear from you without any delays.

r@*<ft* Harold Gaffney

Encls.

Yours Truly,



July 3,2009

FILE No: 5S000810001653

BY EIIIAIL (harold_gaffney I @hotmail. com)

Harold Gaffney
#403-567 Lonsdale Avenue
North Vancouver. B.C. VTh'I 2C6

Dear $irslMesdames:

Re: Harold Gaffney; Mortgage Number 6248031.I *

312 - 45$ Bromlev $treet. Csquitlam, BC

We are in receipt of your fax dated June 29, 2009. As I have
indicated to ycu on nurnerous limes I da not hoid any documents in tmst as is alleged
by you, I do have certein money orders ia my possession that are on file. I do not.
accept any obtigations as a trusiee with respect to them. Further, I am not in a
position io release firnds to you in the form of a cheque, If you want the return of'the
original money orders that are in my possession, please let rne larow and I will seek
instructions.

Yours truiy,

$orden Ladr

By,

Dfu\I/rnp

Sords': Ldner Gervais LLP
Lan'yers r Paient & Tmde-mak Agenls

1 2fi0 v{ater{ronl Centre
20S Bunard Slreet, P.0, *ox 4SS00
Vancouvet- 8.C., CaraJa WX 1T?

tel: {$C,a} 087-5744 fax: {S04i387-1415
,aww.blgcanada.ccal

D. Ross itlcfiown*
direct tel: (604) 640{t?3
direct fax: {604) 6?2-58?3

ernai I : rmcgowen@bl gcanada.cornG O R D E N
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D. Ross McGowan
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i'trint f,lr-rse

FW: Harold Gaffney and CIBC
From: Harold caffney (tErold_gaffrteyl@hotmail.com)
Sent: luly 5.2009 1;18:05 PM
To: Sean weir LLB (sreir@blgcanada.com); BLG varrouverDo/ertplt (dovefholt@blgcanada.com)

Attachments: nf ,$**::
20090703144452409.pdf {28.7 KB)

llonday, tuly 6, 2dr9

Dear Mr. Weir and Ms. Overfplt,

Attached is a letter ftom Mr. Mccowan dated July 3, 20ff1, in response to my fax I delivered to him and copied to you on lune
29, 2009 by email, wherein I asked him to please advise as to how many money orders to date he held in trust for
CIBC regarding my Mortgage Number 6248031.1 and to please advise as to whether he had any intentions of
releasing the funds to me or whether he intended to hold all the money orders in trust for CIBC. Rather than
giving me a straight answer, Mr. Mccor'ran felt obliged in playing semantics with me and by doing so, he
escaped answering my simple questions.

Mr. Weir, being the National Managing Partner of BLG, and Ms. Overholt of the Vancouver office, as you
know the law firm BLG is wrongfully holding Bills of Exchange as I am not indebted to CIBC nor to any of CIBC
subsidiaries, including CIBC Mortgages Inc.

Thus I ask you that all the funds held by the law firm BLG for CIBC regarding my payments to my mortgage
no. 6248031.1 be first endorsed by CIBC and then be released to me forthwith at the following address:

# 4,J3-567 Lonsdale Ayenue
North VancouYer, BC V7H 2G6

I await for your immediate response in the positive.

Yours truly,

Harold Gafriey

> Subject: FW: Harold Gafr€y and CIBC
> Date: Fri, 3 Jrl 2009 14:55:09 {700
> From: Rlvlccowan@blgcanada.com
> To: harold_gafheyl@hotmail.com

1  n f? xnl / )of iq r0.54 AM



Wirdows Live Hotnnil Prirfi Message

Frint C!*se

FW: Harold Gaffney and CIBC
hom: Harold @ffr|ey (harcld_9afheyl@fDtmail.com)
Sent: July 13,2mg 10:38:47 AM
To: Ross ]',lccowan BLG (rmcgowan@blgcanada.com)
Cc:
Sean Weir LLB
(sweir@blgcanada.com);
BLG VancouverDoverholt
(dovefi olt@blgcanada.com)

Attadments: Flifg::
0090703144452409.pdf i28.7 XB), Ltr. frorn CIBC_TrustMoney to BIG.PDF {63.3 KBI

l.londay, tuly 13, 2lto9

Please find a letter dated Decemb€r 11, 2008 ftom Mr. Clar€nce Layr€ of CIBC, wher€in he claimed, after being advised to
alter postal Money Orders payaue to CIBC ltbrtgagEs AK. to pay my pelsonal loan wlidr was noJ in an€ars, that, "the
remainder of tlre lunds will be held in safekeeping by EORDE I-ADNER GERVAIS LLP."

ThtE Mr. ltlccoyvan, while you daim you are not lDlding any pctal non€y ordeF in trust, yorr dient says otherwise.

I would rcspectftJly ask you again to please advise as to how many postal money odels is BLG holding on behalf of its client
and whether you, on b€half of BLG, intend to keep tfE money orders irdefinetly br CIBC.

l(eep in mird that I orye no (bbt to CIBC and keepirE any money for your dient can be consider€d theft under the Criminal
Code of Cana&.

I await br yow Fompt response, m later than Tuesday, Jdy 14, 2009 at the dose of business day.

Yorrs truly,

Harold Gafrrey

> Subject: FW: Harold Gafrtey and CIBC
> Date: Fri, 3 Jul 2009 14:55:09 {700
> From: RMccowan@lgcanada.com
> To: harold_gafti€y1@hotmail.com

We are your photos. Share us now with Ylind*uis Live Phnt*s.

l o f l 812I/2009 10:43 AM
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December I1, Z00g

Mr. tlarotd Gaffney
CIO Anthony J. Jasich, uB
403 ' 567 Lonsdale Avenue
North Vancouver BC V7M 2G6

Dear Mr. Gaffney:

Re: *lortgage #00624ffr3t.r, & Pensoaat Loen #3648dg5t9g

We write te you wlth regard tO your buslnesg relatlonship with CIBC. ln Fanicular, CIBC's
Fosition regarding the abov€ noted mottgage and personal loan,

We witl not be responding ts any future comrnunlcations Fertalning to the Mortg*ge- We coilsider
these to be personal famlllal iesu€s. Your allegattons as pertaln to CIBC are misguided,
defamatory and vexatlous. We agaln confirm that the Mortgage was pairJ out and has been
discharged.

We currcntfy have $111013.12 worth of money orders frorn you payable to CIBC or CIBC
I'lo*gages purpottedly in relation to the Mortgage slnce the date of payout. A revicw of your
personal loan indicates that was in affears for 9454.IS. CIBC has chosen to exercise fts rights
under the loan contract and $8392.78 has been applled to the loan as payment in f$ll frorn the
rnonies receiv€d. A loan statement is enclosed for your records, The remairrder of the funds will
be hetd in safekeeping by BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLp,

With respect to all fmtlre money qrden$, cheques, drafts, offlcial cheques and any sther payment
foisted by you or on your behalf, we confirm that such are not accepted by CIBC and shall be
noted as "Acceptance Refused" and held in safekeepinE as previously indicated. CIBC takes no
r€sponsibili$ for the prescrvetion of any such item now or Into the future and disciairns eny and
afl llability for such. These ltems are and will not be held In trust nor does CIBC accept any
obligation to account for such.

Lastly, we require that you and four solicitor cea$e all contact with CIEC, its. employees or
agents In relatlon to this matter rJnd require that you retrain from enfi upon any CIBC property
q: pr€rniSeS wherever SltUate fOr any purpose whatsoever. Specifically, so' aS ts'avok! any
misr,rndergtandlng, vou shall not enter any-and a[ CIBC branches or offiies located thrcughoui
British Colurnbia and you arc reguired to reftain frorn any further contact or artempted contact
with any branctr pensonnef. This notice ls directed to you In accardance wtth section 4 of the
Trespass Act R.SBC tgg6 C. 462.

This is qun final respqnse.

Sincerely,

Clarence Layne
Director
Executive Client Rela$ons
Ph# I -EOO-rt65-2?55 x5ga2



July 13, 2009

FILE No; 500008/0001653

BY trMAIL {harold_gaffneyl @hotmail.com)

Harold Gaffney
#403 -567 Lonsdale Avenue
North Vancouver, B.C. V?M 2G6

Dear Sirslfufesdames:

Re: Harold Grffney: Mortgage Number 6248031.1 -
312 * 450 Bromlev Street. Coauitlrm, BC

I attach a photocopy of various monsy orders and official cheques
that are in our possession. We also attach a Release to be executed by you and
returned to us. On provision of the attached Release we are instructed to deliver to
you the originals of the attached items.

Your outrageous conduct and allegations should cease immediately.
There is no point in carrying forward with your unfounded couspiracy theories. We
encourege you ro bring this matter to an end by endorsing and returning to us the
Release,

Yours {ruly,

Borden Ladner

By:

D. Ross McGowan
DRM/mp
Encl.

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Lawyers r Patenl & Trade.rnark Agents

1Zffi Walerfront Centre
200 Burrard Streel, P.O. Box 48600
Vanconiver, 8.C., Canada WX 1T2

tel {60a} S87-5744 iax {6S4i 687-1415
wuvw.blgcanada.com

D, Ross McGownn
direct tel: (6t)4) 64S-41?3
direct tbx: t604) 622-5873

erna i | : rmcgowan@bl gcanada.cornB O R D E N
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Wirdows Live Honmil Print Message

Frint Cl*se

FW: Harold Gaffney - Mortgage Number 6248031.1
From: Harold Gafhcy (harold_gafheyl@hotmail.com)
Sent: July 15,2m9 3:52:44 Pt'l
To: Ross Mccowan BLG (rmcaowan@blgcanada.com)
Cc:
Sean Weir LLB
(svreir@Ugcanada.com);
BLG VancowerDoverholt
(doverholt@blgcanada.com)

Attacfiments: slg.Rlg
200901211459?57B1.pdf i985.1 KB), Ltr. from Mccowan_luly_15 09.PDF {273.6 KB)

Wedn€sday, July 15, 2OOg

I am in receipt of your email on this day with the attad|ed letter dated July 13, 2009, of whidl I attach a copy, vrith the
enclosures.

l. In addition to the postal money cders you have photocopied br my benefit and daim yor arc lbHing in your
possession, would you please advise without arry h"rtier delays, m later than Ttursday, Jdy 16, 2009, as to whether
BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS is still hdding in its pcesion $x (6) more mon€y ode]s, issued by Coastal Capital Savings
Credit Union?

I am brwardirp you an ernail. of ry dr you had sent me on Marth 23, 2009, regading ttE six (6) money or(bls issued by
Coastal Cartd SavingE Crdit arrio4 oEya e to CIBC br Mortgag€ # 62218031.1. (You had daimed that the money orders
had mt been negotiated by cIBc mr by BLG.)

2. turther, in your letter dated Jut 13, 09, you rehr to a Rel€asc but failed to attadr the (bcument to the ernail. (I would
appr€ciate in yol.r Release that yoll irElde indiyidrally all the money ofll€rs released by BLG on behalf of CIBC).

I aveait your immediate resoorEe.

Harold Gafriey

> Sr.rbject: FW: Harcld GafrEy - tlortgage ttumber 62,18031.1
> Date: MorL 23 l4ar 20G) 15:04:38 -0700
> Frcm: Rllccowan@blgcanada.com
> To: harold_gaftrleyl@hotmail.com

I of I

Attention all humans. We are your photm. Free us"

8/2112009 10:39 AM
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Wirdows Uve Hotnnil Priff Message hp://col02w.coll02.rmil.live.cordnail/PrintShell.aspx?t1'pe=rlEssa...

Frini CI*se

FW: CIBC and Harold Gaffney
From: Harctd Gaffney (harold_gafheyl@hotmail.com)
Sent: July 16,2009 2:38:50 PM
To: Ross l4cGowan BLG (rmcgowan@blgcanada.com)
Cc:
Sean Weir LLB
(sweir@blgcanada.com);
BLG Va rrcouve rDoverholt
(doverholt@blgca nada. com)

Attachments:
;0$9fi 7t 5fi833'?S*88. prJf i 2 14.9 KBi

ia" :t :ti-riw. ,iri
5 , . ' i i ' * i ; i l

Thursday, July 16, 2O(x,

Mr. M€Gowan I am brwarding your email of yesterday with the attached enclosur€, ryhich shows that while you claimed you
have attached a Release, m sudr doojrn€nt was attad|ed to yorir email.

I am still awaiting to hear ftom you regarding my email of yesMay, Wednesday, JrJy 15, z{XD, vvhercin I asked you to
dease advise as to whether BLG is holdlrg in addtion to the postal mg|ey orders dptocopied for my berEfit, six money
orde6 issued by Coast Capitol Credit Savings, payable to CIBC for t'lortgage Numb€r 5248031.1, and to dease brward the
Release to me no later than today, Tlursday, July 16. 2009 at clolring of business day.

I await fur yo|.r prompt response.

Yorrs truly,

Harold Gafhey

> SLOject: FW: CIBC and Harold GafrEy
> Date: wed, 15 Jul 2009 08i48i17 -0700
> From: Rllccolvan@blgcanada.com
> To: harold_gafheyl@hotmail.com

We are your photos. Share us now with Winci**'s Liv* Phot*s.
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